

Nos. 12-1146 and Consolidated Cases

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, MONTANA, OHIO,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEREK SCHMIDT	C. BOYDEN GRAY
<i>Attorney General</i>	ADAM J. WHITE
<i>of the State of Kansas</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JEFFREY A. CHANAY	BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
<i>Deputy Attorney General</i>	1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
120 S.W. 10th Street,	Washington, DC 20006
2nd Floor	(202) 955-0620
Topeka, KS 66612	adam@boydengrayassociates.com
(785) 296-2215	
jeff.chanay@ksag.org	
	RONALD A. CASS
	CENTER FOR THE RULE OF LAW
	746 Walker Road, Suite 16
	Great Falls, VA 22066
	(703) 438-8832

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

JACK CONWAY, Attorney General of Kentucky

TIMOTHY C. FOX, Attorney General of Montana

MICHAEL DEWINE, Attorney General of Ohio

PATRICK MORRISEY, Attorney General of West Virginia

PETER K. MICHAEL, Attorney General of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. “Any Air Pollutant,” As That Term Is Used In The Clean Air Act’s Pre- Construction Permitting Framework, Does Not Include Greenhouse Gas Emissions	4
A. <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> Does Not Dictate EPA’s Favored Interpretation	5
B. EPA’s Interpretation Of The PSD And Title V Frameworks Is Incompatible With Congress’s Express Intent And Evident Understanding Of The Law	8
II. EPA’s Preconstruction Permit Program Will Impose Immense Costs Upon The States And The Public.....	12
III. The “Absurd Results” Doctrine Does Not Allow EPA To Save Itself From Absurdities Of Its Own Making, Nor Does It Free EPA To Alleviate The “Absurdity” By Any Means That It Chooses.....	19
A. The “Absurd Results” Doctrine Does Not Apply When The “Absurdity” Results From The Agency’s	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Untenable Interpretation Of The Statute	20
B. The Absurd Results Doctrine Requires A Court To Select The Limiting Construction That Does The Least Violence To The Statute	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	2, 11, 12
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010)	6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	20, 26
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	21
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	11
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	11
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	11
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	20
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	27, 28
<i>Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	23, 24
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	20
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	11
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	25, 26
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	11
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5, 7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	21
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kirby,</i> 74 U.S. 482 (1868)	25
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411	12
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	4, 5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	5
 Legislative Materials	
Senate Debate on S. 252, June 8, 1977, in <i>3 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act</i> <i>Amendments of 1977</i> , at 705 (1979)	10
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977), reprinted in <i>3 A Legislative History of the Clean Air</i> <i>Act Amendments of 1977</i> , at 1371 (1979)....	4, 10
 Regulatory Materials	
73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 53892 (Sept. 2, 2010)	17
75 Fed. Reg. 77698 (Dec. 13, 2010).....	17
76 Fed. Reg. 25178 (May 3, 2011)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous Authorities	
D. Wiley Barker, <i>The Absurd Results Doctrine, Chevron, and Climate Change</i> , 26 BYU J. Pub. L. 73 (2012)	25
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) (No. 05-1120).....	7, 8
Brief for Tenn. Valley Auth., <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) (No. 10-174)	12
Jon Bruning, Attorney General of Nebraska, et al., <i>Perspective of 18 States on Greenhouse Gas Emission Performance Standards for Existing Sources under § 111(d) of the Clean Air Act</i> (Sept. 11, 2013)	17, 18
The Federalist No. 78.....	27
Nathaniel O. Keohane et al., <i>The Choice of Regulatory Instruments in Environmental Policy</i> , 22 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 313 (1998).....	18
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of the Laws</i> (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949).....	28
Patrick Morrisey, Attorney General of West Virginia, et al., <i>Last Call For Cooperative Federalism? Why EPA Must Withdraw SIP Call Proposal On Startup, Shutdown, and Maintenance</i> , Washington Legal Foundation Legal Backgrounder (Sept. 13, 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
Katherine Kirklin O'Brien, <i>Beyond Absurdity: Climate Regulation and the Case for Restricting the Absurd Results Doctrine</i> , 86 Wash. L. Rev. 635 (2011)	25
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2010).....	27
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Environmental Externalities and Political Externalities: The Political Economy of Environmental Regulation and Reform</i> , 73 Tul. L. Rev. 845 (1999).....	18
